Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge on obligation

and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk on its bank

balances and certain assets as reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The Group seeks to limit its credit risk with respect to banks by only dealing with reputable banks

and with respect to customers by setting credit limits and monitoring outstanding receivables.

With respect to credit risk arising from the financial assets of the Group, including receivables

and bank balance, the Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty,

with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these assets in the consolidated

statement of financial position.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the effect of cumulative changes in fair

values recognised in the equity to reasonably possible changes in equity prices, with all other

variables held constant. The effect of decreases in equity prices is expected to be equal and

opposite to the effect of the increases shown.

 Changes in equity prices   Effect on equity

2012

Available-for-sale investments – quoted 5% 5,561,592

2011

Available-for-sale investments – quoted 5% 4,754,605

AL MEERA CONSUMER GOODS COMPANY Q.S.C.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2012

43

AL MEERA CONSUMER GOODS COMPANY Q.S.C.

On

demand

QR

Less than 1

year

QR

1-3 years

QR

3-5 years

QR

Total

QR

On

demand

QR

Less than 1

year

QR

1-3 years

QR

3-5 years

QR

Total

QR

2012
Trade payables -- 196,203,430 -- - - 196,203,430

Dividends payable 37,243,015 -- -- -- 37,243,015

Other payables and accruals -- 71,102,351 -- -- 71,102,351

Loans and borrowings -- -- 408,498,236 -- 408,498,236

Total 37,243,015 267,305,781 408,498,236 -- 713,047,032

2011

Trade payables -- 170,459,918 -- -- 170,459,918

Dividends payable 21,504,762 -- -- -- 21,504,762

Other payables and accruals -- 28,570,758 -- -- 28,570,758

Loans and borrowings -- 2,167,167 76,320,478 168,086,795 246,574,440

Total 21,504,762 201,197,843 76,320,478 168,086,795 467,109,878

Capital management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern

while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity

balance.

The capital structure of the Group consists of debt, which includes the borrowings disclosed
in note 14, cash and cash equivalents and equity, comprising issued capital, reserves and
retained earnings as disclosed in notes 12 and 13 respectively.

The gearing ratio at year end was as follows:

 2012 2011

 QR QR

Debt (i) 408,498,236 244,407,273

Cash and bank balances (298,441,888) (116,835,635)